
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 17 October 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
30 May 2022. 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

7. Policy Updates  (Pages 9 - 98)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
In line with the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee, all policy changes 
should be reviewed and authorised by the committee prior to implementation.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the following policies and approve for implementation: 
 

 Family Friendly Policies as follows: 
 

 Maternity 

 Paternity 

 Adoption Leave 

 Shared Parental Leave 

 Parental Leave 

 Time Off for Dependents 
 

 Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 
 

8. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 



“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

9. Workforce Profile Statistics  (Pages 99 - 112)    
 
Exempt Report of Chief Executive 
 
 

10. Permanent Senior Management Team Structure  (Pages 113 - 126)    
 
Exempt Report of Chief Executive  
 
 

11. Proposed Restructure of the Growth & Economy Service  (Pages 127 - 170)    
 
Exempt Report of Director of Communities 
 
 

12. Proposed Restructure of the Property Service  (Pages 171 - 214)    
 
Exempt Report of Corporate Director Resources 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark / Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 7 October 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 30 May 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Also Present: 
 
Ben Cox, Director, Public Sector Executive Search  
  
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources & Organisational 
Development Interim 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager (for items 3 – 8 only)  
 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Personnel Committee - 30 May 2022 

  

6 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 7 April 2022 and 18 
May 2022 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

8 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

9 Interviews for Corporate Directors  
 
The Committee considered the applications that had been received for the 
Corporate Director Resources and Corporate Director Communities posts.  
 
The Committee interviewed the applicants supported by the Chief Executive, 
Interim Assistant Director Human Resources and Organisational Development 
and Director, Public Sector Executive Search. 
 
Following the interviews the Committee evaluated the applications and 
considered the supporting information from the Director, Public Sector 
Executive Search. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That an appointment to the post of Corporate Director Communities be 

made subject to all necessary procedural steps having been complied 
with.  
 

(2) That an appointment to the post of Corporate Director Resources be 
made subject to all necessary procedural steps having been complied 
with.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 30 May 2022 

  

 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
17 October 2022 
 

Policy Updates 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

In line with the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee, all policy changes should 
be reviewed and authorised by the committee prior to implementation.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the following policies and approve for implementation: 
 

 Family Friendly Policies as follows: 
 

 Maternity 

 Paternity 

 Adoption Leave 

 Shared Parental Leave 

 Parental Leave 

 Time Off for Dependents 
 

 Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 It is essential that the Council keeps up-to-date its HR policies to ensure the Council 

remains a great place to work and which supports modern employment practices. 
These policies also ensure legislative compliance in order to mitigate risks to the 
organisation.  Prior to decoupling, policies were due to be updated by a joint Policy 
Officer who was to be employed by Oxfordshire County Council.  This has not 
happened and CDC policies have not been updated for some time but are now on a 
rolling programme to ensure regular review. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2.2 In accordance with the Constitution, all new policies and changes to policies 
affecting staff need to be approved by Personnel Committee prior to 
implementation.  Policies presented at the meeting today are the first tranche and 
further policies will be presented for approval as they are reviewed. 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 As part of the policy review process being undertaken, policies for review have been 

prioritised based on changes in legislation and or work practices.    
 
 Family friendly policies 
 
3.2 The suite of family friendly policies has been reviewed by an external firm of 

specialist employment law solicitors to ensure they are up to date with recent 
legislative changes.  The six family friendly policies are included at appendices 1 - 
6. 

 
3.3 Policy content has been simplified, made more user friendly, and eliminated 

ambiguity.  
 
3.3 No changes have been made to contractual terms such as entitlement or payments 

linked to these policies.  As part of the national pay deal for 2022, following a 
proposal from Unions to review family friendly leave; the National Employers have 
proposed to enter into discussions on broader family leave and pay but to date at 
the point of this report, nothing has been agreed.  Should changes be made to the 
national schemes, of which CDC currently mirrors; and CDC decide to implement 
these changes, in liaison with Unions as part of local pay award agreements, then 
the relevant sections in these policies will be updated. 

 
 Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 
 
3.4 The Local Government Pension Scheme stipulate that all employers accessing the 

scheme should have a policy in place in relation to their position on flexible 
retirement. To date, CDC have not had this. A copy of the proposed Pension and 
Retirement Policy Statement is at appendix 7. 

 
3.5 The Pension and Retirement Policy Statement sets out CDC’s stance in relation to 

requests for flexible retirement with the main points to note being: 
 

 Employees can request flexible retirement whereby they continue to work for 
the Council but can also access their pension. 

 In order to request flexible retirement, employees must reduce their income 
by 20% either by a reduction in hours or grade, or a combination of both. 

 There must be mutual agreement between the employee and management 
that the change in hours and/or grade can be accommodated and will be in 
place for at least a year. 

 The Council will not agree to enhance pensions and applications will not 
succeed where there are costs to the Council and the benefits to the service 
are not explicit. 

 
3.6 The policy proposes that approvals of flexible retirement for employees up to 

Assistant Director grade level are made by Corporate Directors or the Head of Paid 

Page 10



Service; and approvals for Statutory Officers, Corporate Directors and the Head of 
Paid Service are made by Personnel Committee.   

 
3.7 This policy does require a change to the Terms of Reference of the Personnel 

Committee and a report detailing this change and requesting approval for it has 
been submitted to Full Council for approval at its meeting on 17 October 2022. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 In order to ensure employees are kept up to date with legislation and entitlements 

relevant to them it is essential that Council policies are regularly reviewed and 
updated.  A thorough review is being completed of existing HR policies for CDC and 
where changes are required, these will be provided to Unison for consultation and 
presented to Personnel Committee for approval. 

 
4.2 The family friendly policies are compliant and up to date with legislative changes 

and have been reviewed to ensure they are easier to follow. 
 
4.3 The Pension and Retirement Policy Statement is a requirement of the LGPS in 

order to provide clarity to scheme members around CDC’s stipulations regarding 
flexible retirement. 

 

5.0 Consultation 

 Unions are being consulted on the policies. 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Not review HR policies – this option is rejected as policies would be out of 
date with current legislation and not reflective of the Council’s HR objectives of 
being an attractive, modern employer. 

 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 In order to mitigate risk it is important that the Council operate with up-to-date 

policies.  The update to the family friendly policies and introduction of the Pension 
and Retirement Policy Statement are anticipated to be minor and will be managed 
within existing budgets, as is currently the case. 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 Joanne Kaye, Deputy S151 and Strategic Finance Business Partner, 
 Joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221545 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:Joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Legal Implications  
 
7.2 Regular reviews of Council policy documentation is essential in order to ensure 

legal compliance with employment law. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shahin Ismail, Interim Monitoring Officer, Shahin.Ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 

Risk Implications  
  
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising directly from this report. Any 

arising risks will be managed by the relevant service operational risk register and 
escalated to the leadership risk register as and when necessary. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556  
celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   
  
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  All proposals are developed in line with the commitments set in our Equalities and 
Inclusion Framework, including a screening for relevance against our statutory 
duties to promote equality and an impact assessment (ECIA) has been completed. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556  
celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk    
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  
 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:Shahin.Ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information 

 Appendix 1 – Maternity Policy 

 Appendix 2 – Paternity Policy 

 Appendix 3 – Adoption Leave Policy 

 Appendix 4 – Shared Parental Leave Policy 

 Appendix 5 – Parental Leave Policy 

 Appendix 6 – Time Off for Dependents Leave Policy 

 Appendix 7 – Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources (Interim) 
 Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 01295 221549 
 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Maternity Policy 1 October 2022 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Maternity Policy 
 

Page 15



 
Maternity Policy 2  October 2022 

 
DOCUMENT CONTROL 

 

Organisation(s) Cherwell District Council (CDC) 

Policy title Maternity Policy   

Owner Human Resources 

Version 1.0 

Date of implementation 1 November 2022 

 
 
DOCUMENT APPROVALS 

 

This document requires the following committee approvals: 

 

Committee Date of meeting pending 
approval 

CDC  
Personnel Committee  
 

 
17 October 2022 (16:00) 

 
 
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION  
 

This document will be distributed to all employees of Cherwell District Council.  
 
DATE FOR REVIEW 
 
No later than 1st November 2025 but sooner if impacted by legislative changes. 
 
REVISION HISTORY 

 

Version Revision date  Summary of revision 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 16



 
Maternity Policy 3  
[...]
ts for a single block of leave must be agreed by the Council and will 
need to meet the needs of the business. 
 
If a request is for more than a single block the Council may: 

• agree to your request 

• decline your request due to organisational need or propose 
alternative dates 

Up to three separate requests for periods of shared parental leave and three 
withdrawal notices may be submitted. Any periods of leave that have been 
declined do not count towards these totals.  
 
You can cancel a period of leave by notifying us in writing at least eight 
weeks before the start date in the period of leave notice. You can change 
the start date for a period of leave by notifying us in writing at least eight 
weeks before the original start date or the new start date, whichever is 
earlier. You can also change the end date for a period of leave by notifying 
us in writing at least eight weeks before the original end date or the new end 
date, whichever is earlier.  
 
A notice to change or cancel a period of leave will count as one of your three 
period of leave notices, unless: 
 

(a) it is a result of your child being born earlier or later than the EWC or 

the variation is a result of the child being placed with you earlier or 

later than the expected placement date; ; 

 
(b) you are cancelling a request for discontinuous leave within two days 

of the end of the two-week discussion period (as referred to below); 

 
(c) it is at our request; or 

 
(d) we agree otherwise. 

7 Declaration 

Each parent must submit a signed declaration (Appendix 2) to their line 
Page 65



Shared Parental Leave Policy  10    October 2022 
 

manager with the notice of entitlement and intention, stating:  

  their full name;  

 their partner’s full name 

 the name and address of their partner’s employer 

 confirmation that they are eligible for SPL 

 a statement that the information contained within the declarations is 

           accurate. 

 details of the amount of
[...]
oyee may request early payment of benefits before age 60 in accordance with 
paragraph 3.4 (b) below. 
 
Other Retirements requiring the Approval of the Pensions Benefits Sub- Committee 

 
3.4 Early retirement may be granted for employees aged 55 years and over with at least two 

years' membership in the LGPS in the circumstances set out in a) to (c) below, taking 
into consideration the full cost of the retirement and the best interest of the Council. 

 
a) Redundancy, after the Council’s Redundancy Procedure has been followed.   

In this case employees will receive immediate payment of their pension entitlement and 
redundancy compensation will be paid where appropriate in accordance with the Cherwell 
District Council’s Redundancy Policy which is the statutory calculation based on actual 
pay and is not subject to age restrictions. 
 

b) Where an employee has continuing health problems and it is in the interests of the 
efficiency of the Council’s operations. 

 
In this case immediate payment of pension will be granted to an employee who does not 
satisfy the Local Government Pension Scheme criteria for retirement on the grounds of ill 
health, but who is suffering from a substantial medical or psychiatric condition and whose 
retirement is recommended by the Council’s Occupational Health physician because 
he/she is likely to be significantly less efficient for the foreseeable future due to health 
reasons. 

 
c) Where an employee has requested flexible retirement and satisfies the criteria in 

Paragraph 2.3 above. 
 
 
 

Page 97



 
 

 

4 Redundancy with no entitlement to immediate payment of pension 
benefits 

 
Where a redundant employee has contributed to the LGPS but has no entitlement to 
immediate payment of pension, which from April 2014 will include over age 55 with under 
two years' membership, he/she will receive redundancy compensation, where appropriate, 
in accordance with the Cherwell District Council’s Redundancy Policy which is the 
[...]
a Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Policy Updates
	Appendix 1 - Maternity Policy
	Appendix 2 - Paternity Leave Policy
	Appendix 3 -  Adoption Leave Policy
	Appendix 4 -  Shared Parental Leave Policy
	Appendix 5 - Parental Leave Policy
	Appendix 6 - Time off for dependents policy
	Appendix 7 - Pensions and Retirement Policy Statement

	9 Workforce Profile Statistics
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT

	10 Permanent Senior Management Team Structure
	Appendix A - 1
	Appendix A - 2
	Appendix A - 3

	11 Proposed Restructure of the Growth & Economy Service
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT

	12 Proposed Restructure of the Property Service
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 October 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Amanda Watkins) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources & Organisational 
Development Interim 
Susan Blunsden, Interim HR Manager 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Andrew Low, Assistant Director Property Interim 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
Officers (virtual):  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

11 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

12 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

13 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised that agenda items 9, Workforce Profile Statistics, 
and10, Senior Management Team Structure, had originally been published as 
exempt reports. Following advice from the Monitoring Officer they were 
republished as public reports and the Committee would therefore consider 
them in public.   
 
 

15 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought review and authorisation 
of HR policies, in line with the Terms of Reference of the Personnel 
Committee which set out that all new policies and changes to policies 
affecting staff must be reviewed and approved by the Committee prior to 
implementation. 
 
In introducing the report to Assistant Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that CDC staff policies had not been 
reviewed for some time but were now on a rolling programme to ensure 
regular review. The policies for review had been prioritised based on changes 
in legislation and / or work practices.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be approved 

and implemented: 

 Family Friendly Policies: 
o Maternity 
o Paternity 
o Adoption Leave 
o Shared Parental Leave 
o Parental Leave 
o Time Off for Dependents 

 Pension and Retirement Policy Statement 



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

 
 

16 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided the Cherwell District 
Council workforce profile statistics for information and review. 
 
In introducing the report the Assistant Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that the introduction and development 
of the council’s new HR and payroll system facilitated the production of 
workforce data. This was a starting point for the data and it was planned to 
include comparative data in the Quarter 2 report.  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if there were any reports 
regarding lessons learned and the impact on the employees of the pandemic 
that could be circulated to Members, the Chief Executive explained that no 
specific reviews had been undertaken due to capacity issues associated with 
decoupling from Oxfordshire County Council. A national review was being 
undertaken which CDC was monitoring. Going forward, there would  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding  the Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development advised that this section fell 
under “sensitive data” which employees completed themselves and could 
respond “prefer not to say”. Whilst employees were strongly encouraged to 
complete the information, it could not be mandated. The Chief Executive 
advised the Committee that going forward Personnel Committee meetings 
would be scheduled quarterly and each meeting would include an update on 
workforce statistics. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that this was a new report they would 
be receiving on a quarterly basis going forward. If there was any aspects they 
would like to see in the future they could advise him or the Assistant Director 
Human Resources and Organisational Development.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That, having given due consideration, the workforce profile information 

and statistics be noted and it be recognised that this was a ‘new start 
point’ and the data provided would evolve over future reports.  

 
 

17 Permanent Senior Management Team Structure  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought approval to establish the 
permanent structural arrangements for the senior management team following 
the finalisation of the decoupling of the strategic partnership arrangements 
with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). This report was further to the report 
to the Personnel Committee on 28 February 2022 which had set out the 
interim arrangement for the decoupling of the partnership between Cherwell 
District Council (CDC) and OCC. 
 



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

Resolved 
 
(1)  That the senior management team structure for the Council be 

approved. 
 
 

18 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act. 
 
 

19 Proposed Restructure of the Growth & Economy Service  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted an exempt report which 
explained that in light of the decoupling of Cherwell District Council and 
Oxfordshire County Council, it had been necessary to review the needs of the 
Growth and Economy Service. The report outlined a proposed new structure 
for the Growth and Economy Service to ensure that it is in the best possible 
position and shape to tackle the challenges and opportunities in the future. 
The proposed restructure would be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
Organisational Change policy.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the business cases be noted. 

 
(2) That progression to consultation be approved. 
 
 

20 Proposed Restructure of the Property Service  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted an exempt report which 
explained that in light of the decoupling of Cherwell District Council and 
Oxfordshire County Council, it had been necessary to review the needs of the 
Property Team. The report outlined a proposed new structure for the Property 
Team in order to ensure that it was fit for purpose and able to meet the needs 
of the business. The proposed restructure would be dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s Organisational Change policy.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the business cases be noted. 

 
(2) That progression to consultation be approved. 
 



Personnel Committee - 17 October 2022 

  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


